To,

The State 1nform;1tion Commissioner,

West Bengal Information Commission

1T A, Mirza Galib Street, Khadya Bhaban, Kolkata-700087.

Subject: Complaint under Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005 against the B.D.O. (SPIO) of Burdwan-1
Block Office forNon-Comp]iance with Section 76 of the Indian Evidence Act, 1872,

Respected Sir/Madam,

I, Mohima Khatun, a resident of Vill - Nerodighi, P.O.- Burdwan, P.S.- Burdwan Sadar, Dist.- Purba
Bardhaman, PIN- 713 101, hereby file a complaint under Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005 against the
Block Development Officer (B.D.0.) of Burdwan-1 Block OFffi 1¢e at Vill.- Kamnara, P.O.- Mirzapur,
Dist.- Purba Bardhaman PIN- 713102, for non-compliance with the provisions of the Indian Ewdence
Act, 1872 & non adherence the spirit of RTI Act 2005.

> Ba@gfound‘

1)

2)

D

2)

I filed an RTI application under Sec‘mon 6 of the RTI Act, 2005, to the B.D.O. of Burdwan-1
Block Oﬂ“ce on 25.06.2024.

In point 1110. 2 of my RTI application I requested a certified copy of the enquiry report for
Rupasluée application with Application Id 190906240000134.

I'received a RTIreply from the B.D.O.'s office via email on 26.06.2024. However, the provided
PDF copy of the enquiry report was of very low quality and illegible. Additionally, it lacked

the necessary certification compliance as per Section 76 of the Indian Evidence Act, 1872,

Grounds of Complaint:

Low-Quality Document:

The provjided PDF copy of the enquiry report as RTI reply dated 26.06.2024 is of such poor
quality that it is difficult for a sound person to read the content/writting in the document.
Non-Compliance with Section 76 of the Indian Evidence Act;

The prov‘ided enquiry report as RTI reply dated 26.06.2024 does not bear the writing "True
Copy," t he official seal, date of issue, name, and the official title of the public officer, thereby

failing to meet the requirements of Section 76 of the Indian Evidence Act, 1872.
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> Prayers:

1) Provision of Sound Quality of Document:
I'request that I be provided with a high-quality PDF document, either in softcopy or hardcopy
that is clearly legible.

2) Compliénce with Section 76 of the Indian Evidence Act:
The said enquiry report should strictly comply with the provisions of Section 76 of the Indian
Evidence Act, 1872 including the writing "True Copy," the official seal, date of issue, name,
and the official title of the public officer.

3) Online Hearing:
I 1'equest;an online hearing regarding this matter to explain my points in a better way.

4) Quick P‘Irocessing of the Complaint:
I appeal Ifor the quick processing of this complaint to ensure timely resolution.

5) I 1'equesﬁ your kind intervention to direct the concerned authorities to provide the required

information in the appropriate format and to ensure adherence to the Indian Evidence Act, 1872
& to protect the spirit of RTI Act, 2005.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours sincerely,

Place:- Burdwan‘ | MDL\M kL\QLE‘WYL

Date:- 23.06.2.062Y [MOHIMA KHATUN]
Contact No.- +9] 7384251282

Email ID:- molwiﬁxa.kl1atun89l 8@gmail.com
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To,

Fornfi of Application for Seeking Information U/s 6 of R.T.I. Act, 2005.

The Block Develgpment Officer, Burdwan-1 Block Office, Office at Vill.- Kamnara, P.O.-
Mirzapur, Dist.- Purba Bardhaman, PIN- 713102

NAME OF THE
1. APPLICANT

MOHIMA KHATUN, D/O- SK MAYNUL HAQUE

2. | APPLICANT’S
ADDRESS

VILL.- NERODIGHI, P.O.- BURDWAN, P.S.- BURDWAN SADAR, DIST.-
PURBA BARDHAMAN, STATE- WEST BENGAL, PIN- 713101.

3. | INFORMATION
SQUGHT FOR

My Rupashree application Id is 190906240000134 which has been rejected by

concerned sanction officer. Online Rupashree application Status available at -

https://whrupashree.gov.in/admin/searchapplicant_public/Search_by applicant
id/searchData [Last Visited on 24" June 2024 at 04:40 pm (IST)]. I want to

get the information as follows:-

1) Provide the reasons based on which the above-said Rupashree

. application has been rejected by concerned sanction officer.

2) Provide the certified copy of enquiry officer report of above-said

Rupashree application.

OFFICE.

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE THE INFORMATION DOES NOT FALL WITHIN THE
4, | RESTRICTION CONTAINED IN SECTION 8 & 9 OF THE RTI ACT, 2005 IT PERTAINS TO YOUR

INDIA.

5. | THISIS TO CERTIFY THAT I, MOHIMA KHATUN, D/O- SK MAYNUL HAQUE IS A CITIZEN OF

A FEE OF RS. 10/- IN THE FORM OF COURT FEE IN THE TERMS OF RULES 3 OF WBR.T1
6. | RULES, 2006 AFFIXED HEREWITH AS COST OF INFORMATION SOUGHT FOR (RS. 2 FOR EACH
" | A4 PAGE IS THE COST OF INFORMATION),

- 25[0¢[2024 --
TACT NO.- +91 8918282432 Mohima_khotoon
AIL ID:- mohima.khatun8918@gmail.com : _ (MOHIMA KHATUN)
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GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

BURDWAN -I DEVELOPMENT BLOCK
KamnaraPirtala, P.O- Mirzapur, PurbaBardhaman, Pin - 713102

L

Memo No: { g [ 6? Date: 26-06-2024
To
MOHIMA KHATUN

Rayan-I1 G.P.,
Burdwan-I Dev. Block

Sub: - Regarding information U/S 6 of R.T.L. Act, 2005 .

In connection with the above subject, this is to inform you that

As mentioned in point no.1, in the column ‘information sought for’ in your letter is not |
applicable as it is a reason, not an information.

As mentioned in point no.2, certified copy of enquiry officer report is furnished
herewith.

go\M
lopme(ktb fficer
Burdwan-1 Dev. Block
Block Development Officer
Burdwan-| Dev. Bl
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SITTeEY e st
INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT

= TYTH TG TEIT TS
e - Permanent Account Number (e-PAN) Card
JGOPK7081J

HId \IwIY
GOVT. OF INDIA

4™ / Name MOHIMA KHATUN
foan =1 7m / Father's name SK MAYNUL HAQUE
I @ ai@ / Date of Birth 20/11/2001

femr / Gender Female

%M1%mf

FEA1e’ / Signature

v Permanent Account Number (PAN) facilitate Income Tax Department linking of various documents, including payment of taxes, assessment, tax
demand tax arrears, matching of information and easy maintenance & retrieval of electronic information etc. relating to a taxpayer.
Tt T T (ﬁ?l)@eh{fmlﬁamw Tofirer gaTest w1 Sied | STrRIeht T <l FEraeh &1 8, Forad Sl & YT, 3T, L T, S5 ST, JeT 6
AT 3T SeTeRei-Ieh STk =hT STTETH TE@Td d Sgelt 37t off et 2 |

v" Quoting of PAN is now mandatory for several transactions specified under Income Tax Act, 1961 (Refer Rule 114B of Income Tax Rules, 1962)
TRt At 1961 % dad AfEE o8 wiren o fofu Tt oier e (39) 1 3g@ o A & (3Rt fam, 1962 % faw 114B, s aed o )

v" Possessing or using more than one PAN is against the law & may attract penalty of upto Rs. 10,000.
Tk T 3ATeyeh TR oRET AT (I ) T TEHT A1 ST AT, I o %G 8 ST g 11T 10, OOOWWWEEWETWT%I

v" The PAN Card enclosed contains Enhanced QR Code which is readable by a specific Android Mobile App. Keyword to search this specific Mobile

App on Google Play Store is “Enhanced QR Code Reader for PAN Card.

Tor %mﬂmmmﬁaésﬁam@s@ﬁw R U314 21 Google Play Store W 34 fafiTs Hiemset W i @ivH & foT Fiae

“Enhanced QR Code Reader for PAN Card” 2|

20/11/2001 F gEaTer [ Signature
Ly

IR blteteteteiutstoleleflpdptvintetutptyiefefulplptyintetutptytniebulplobuitettptvtsisfelploloietteis o i felelploiinteietptotsfefulp ol iiptstnts elploleiefetpbvtnts iy tolisbdptpintstetptotoielellt ittt
- SmEe femm ARA AXBR | oy w g g ¥/ |
i | SR, I Tl TS, Kl '
' INCOMETAXDEPARTMENT €2  GOVT.OFINDIA |  (upm, R ARR ;
; o e gmgmotets | e me s
: Permanent Account Number Card ' 0 - 411 016. |
| JGOPK7081J - If this card is lost / someone’s lost card is found, :
i k3 Dplease inform / return to : :
| =m@/Name : Income Tax PAN Services Unit, NSDL |
; MOHIMA KHATUN ; 5th Floor, Mantri Sterling, !
i i Plot No. 341, Survey No. 997/8, |
1 foar =7 71/ Father's Name ] Model Colony, Near Deep Bungalow Chowk, !
: SK MAYNUL HAQUE ! Pune - 411 016. :
i Tl k : 91- ! : 91- |
! Date of Blrth M-O Ll\fmo‘ \Q\a{’u S ﬁm ! z-e]:;agill: tiz'mc.jnf2721 dl.t':if"uf 3 ’. |

Electronically issued and Digitally signed ePAN is a valid mode of issue of Permanent Account Number (PAN) post amendments in clause (c) in the
Explanation occurring after sub-section (8) of Section 139A of Income Tax Act, 1961 and sub-rule (6) of Rule 114 of the Income Tax Rules,




6/29/24, 12:26 PM Section 76 in The Indian Evidence Act, 1872

Section 76 in The Indian Evidence Act, 1872

76. Certified copies of public documents.

Every [public officer| [A Village-officer in the Punjab has been declared for the purposes of i
having the custody of a public document-see the Punjab Land-Revenue Act, 1887 (17 of 1887),
custody of a public document, which any person has a right to inspect, shall give that p«
it on payment of the legal fees therefor, together with a certificate written at the foot of
copy of such document or part thereof, as the case may be, and such certificate shall b
such officer with his name and his official title, and shall be sealed, whenever such offi
make use of a seal; and such copies so certified shall be called certified copies.

Explanation. - Any officer who, by the ordinary course of official duty is authorized to d
deemed to have the custody of such documents within the meaning of this section.

https://indiankanoon.org/doc/92513191/ 11



HEARING ON 05-03-2026 https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/?fromService=wp&wp Version=90194229...

HEARING ON 05-03-2026

State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal < scic-wb@nic.in >
Tue, 10 Feb 2026 1:31:11 PM +0530

To "burdwan1"<burdwan1@pnic.in>
Cc "mohimakhatun8918"<mohima.khatun8918@gmail.com>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

2 Attachment(s)
WBIC-RTI-A-101201-3164-202... WBIC-RTI-C-601907-2968-202...
16.5 KB 16.4 KB

1of1 10-02-2026, 13:31



Hearing Postponed to 12-03-2026 https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/?fromService=wp&wp Version=90194229...

Hearing Postponed to 12-03-2026

State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal < scic-wb@nic.in >
Thu, 12 Feb 2026 11:56:52 AM +0530

To "burdwan1"<burdwan1@pnic.in>

Cc "mohimakhatun8918"<mohima.khatun8918@gmail.com>

Please find the attachment

West Bengal Information Commission

1 Attachment(s)

Hearing Postponed to 12-03-2...
489.1 KB

1of1 12-02-2026, 11:57



WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
Khadya Bhaban

11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700 087.
Ph. No. (033)2252-0509 / 2252-0501
Website : www.wbic.wb.gov.in E-mail : scic—wb@nic.in

No. 280— WBIC/RTY/C/601907/2968/2024 Date: 11.02.2026

From: Section Officer
West Bengal Information Commission

To:

MOHIMA KHATUN The SPIO,

D/o - Sk. Maynul Haque, Vill - Office of the BDO, Burdwan — [

Nerodighi, P.O. - Burdwan, P.S. Development Block, Vill -

- Burdwan Sadar, Dist. - Purba Kamnara, P.O. - Mirzapur,

Bardhaman, Pin - 713101 Dist. - Purba Bardhaman, Pin -
713102

Ref:  This Commission’s Notice No. 676-WBIC/RTI/C/601907/2968/2024 dated 09.02.2026

Sir,

With reference to the above, the Commission has decided to re-schedule the hearing to 12.03.2026
at 11:30 hrs. from 05.03.2026.

S ufpoe

Section Officer
West Bengal Information Commission

No. 280/1(1)- WBIC/RTI/C/601907/2968/2024 Date: 11.02.2026

Copy forwarded for information to the Sr. P.S. to Shri Virendra, Hon’ble State Chief
Information Commissioner, West Bengal.

SE u/72¢

Section Officer
West Bengal Information Commission

OFFICE COPY
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